the CSM where it will be released to profit as services are provided.

(c) The method of calculation and the assumptions used to value liabilities differ between Solvency II and IFRS. The main differences
are:

– Economic assumptions, in particular the discount rate for annuity and with-profit business, differ between Solvency II and
IFRS, resulting in a £348m increase in liabilities under Solvency II. In particular, the IFRS 17 discount rate includes an
illiquidity premium, which is not included in the Solvency II discount rate for with-profits business. For non-profit annuity
business, the discount rate is slightly lower under Solvency II as the IFRS 17 liquidity premium is higher than the Solvency II
Matching Adjustment.

– The value of reinsurance recoverables is lower by £141m under IFRS17 as reinsurance recoverables are valued using the
risk-free rate under Solvency II but include a liquidity premium under IFRS 17.

PAC
Figure 50: PAC - Value of technical provisions

As at 31 December
2023 2022

Solvency II
BEL

Solvency II
Risk margin

Solvency II
TMTP

Solvency II
Total

UK GAAP
Total

Solvency II
Total

UK GAAP
Total 2

Solvency II Line of business £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Insurance with-profit participation  98,833  180  (144)  98,869  112,152  98,582  111,608

Index-linked and unit-linked insurance  10,948  16  (10)  10,954  11,142  10,930  11,026

Other life insurance  18,085  575  (348)  18,313  18,975  18,545  19,266
Accepted reinsurance - insurance with-profit
participation  7,714  2  —  7,716  7,714  7,164  7,161

Accepted reinsurance - other life insurance  473  11  (7)  477  499  489  516

Health insurance  (7)  —  —  (7)  (7)  (9)  (9)

Non-life business 1  64  —  —  64  64  121  122

Total  136,110  784  (509)  136,386  150,539  135,822  149,690
1For consistency with the presentation of the Solvency II BEL, we have included the £64m (2022: £122m) non-life liability in the UK GAAP column. In the balance sheet
in Figure 45 the non-life liability is included in the Other liabilities row.

2The UK GAAP split by SII line of business was calculated approximately for 2022. Further work was done during 2023 to refine the approach and the 2022 values
have been restated to be consistent.

The main differences in technical provisions between the UK GAAP financial statements and Solvency II are:

(a) The UK GAAP liabilities do not include an explicit risk margin as the allowance for risk is included within the assumptions. An